nificant risk from functional currencies other than the Group’s.

•	 	Changes	in	foreign	exchange	rates	relating	to	financial	instru
ments that are part of a net investment in foreign operations
have an impact on equity.

•	 	Derivatives	for	the	purpose	of	currency	hedging	that	are	des
ignated as hedging instruments in the context of cash flow
hedges have an effect on equity and are taken account of in the
sensitivity analysis.

•	 	Currency	derivatives	that	are	not	designated	as	hedging	instru
ments in the context of cash flow hedges have an effect on
period income and are taken account of accordingly in the sen
sitivity analysis.

•	 	For	the	determination	of	sensitivity	to	exchange	rate	risks,	a
change in the exchange rate of +/– 10 percentage points on the
reporting date (2011: 10) is assumed. All other variables remain
constant.

121121Consolidated Financial StatementsConsolidated Financial Statements Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated net income
before taxes and equity to a reasonably possible change in the ex
change rate:

EUR k

  Changes in the price of the usd impact on profit before tax impact on equity

2012 +10 % 4,996 –1,173

–10 % –4,997 1,174

2011 +10 % 5,343 –1,197

–10 % –5,341 1,196

  Changes in the price of the TRy impact on profit before tax impact on equity

2012 +10 % –463 0

–10 % 463 0

2011 +10 % –311 0

–10 % 312 0

  Changes in the price of the CZK impact on profit before tax impact on equity

2012 +10 % 1,634 0

–10 % –1,634 0

2011 +10 % 2,431 430

–10 % –2,432 –351

  Changes in the price of the PLN impact on profit before tax impact on equity

2012 +10 % –391 0

–10 % 391 0

2011 +10 % –310 0

–10 % 309 0

  Changes in the price of the MXN impact on profit before tax impact on equity

2012 +10 % 1,729 1,291

–10 % –1,729 –1,291

2011 +10 % 1,591 1,291

–10 % –1,591 –1,291

interest rate riskinterest rate risk
The Group pursues the strategy of structuring its noncurrent bor
rowings on a fixedrate basis and consequently avoiding the risk of
fluctuations in interest rates. For current loans, the market rates in
force when the loan is concluded will apply, which means that the
interest rate risk is limited to fluctuations in the market when the
loan is drawn. For overdrafts, interest is agreed on a rollover basis.

To optimize interest expenses and minimize risk, Group Treasury
manages this risk centrally for all companies in the Group. To the
extent that this is not limited by countryspecific regulations,